
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
Contact: James Clapson – Tel: 01303 853764 

Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 
website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 1 July 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board 

Date: 11 July 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Remote Meeting 

  

To: The members of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public and will be 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 The Chairmanship of the JTB rotates annually between the District Council 
members and those from the County Council.  For 2022-23 it is for the 
District Council to appoint a Chairman. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

 A Vice Chairman is to be appointed by Kent County Council for 2022-23. 
 

3.   Apologies for absence  
 

4.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 
2022   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 July 2022 

 
6.   Proposed Parking Restrictions 2022 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 The report JTB/22/01 outlines the areas where restrictions would help to 

improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
 

7.   Highway Works Programme 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Report JTB/22/02 updates
[...]
pect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 21 February 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 

Peter Gane, David Godfrey (Vice-Chair), Tony Hills 
(Chairman), Frank Hobbs, Dylan Jeffrey, Rory Love, 
Jackie Meade, Terence Mullard, Andy Weatherhead and 
John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ellen 

Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Fred Miller 
(Transportation Lead Specialist) and Paul Thompson 
(District Highways Engineer) 

  
Others Present: James Bowen (Interim Folkestone and Hythe District 

Manager, KCC) and Wendy Boorman (Schemes 
Programme Manager, KCC) 

 
 

18. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

19. Minutes 
 
Councillor Weatherhead advised that the minutes did not accurately reflect his 
comments under the External Fund Schemes of report JTB/21/04.  The 
following are to be added to the minutes from 22 November 2021.   
 
‘Councillor Weatherhead mentioned the Scanlons Bridge scheme and 
Dymchurch ‘zebra crossing’ scheme.  He and local residents were very pleased 
to see these proposals and looked forward to positive updates.’     
 
Subsequent to the above the minutes were agreed and the Chairman’s 
signature will be added showing approval.   
 
Councillor Love then asked about progress on the bus shelter opposite Tesco’s 
in Cheriton High Street.  Mr Bowen advised that Taylor Wimpey would be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 21 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

installing the base initially and believed this had taken place.  Councillor Love 
said he would check when next passing by the area.   
 

20. Highway Works Programme 2021/22 
 
Report JTB/21/06 updated members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction.   
 
Prior to members reviewing this report, James Bowen, (Interim Folkestone and 
Hythe District Manager for KCC) suggested that in line with other JTBs in the 
county, members direct their enquiries to the individual officer named within the 
Highways Report.  This can be done by phone or email.  The Chairman further 
suggested that copies of such emails are made to Mr Bowen and the district 
officer producing the minutes of JTB meetings for their records.   
 
Turning to the Highway Works Programme, the Chairman asked members for 
any comments section by section.   
 
Appendix A – Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Scheme.   
Members mentioned surface conditions of Horn Street, Coast Road 
(Greatstone) and Cuckoo Lane (Postling).  Also Alkham Valley Road to A260 
needed monitoring.    
 
Appendix C – Street Lighting  
Mr Weatherhead had received an email from residents in Kingsway, Dymchurch 
about street lighting out for quite some time.  There seemed to be confusion 
about whose responsibility it was, KCC or FHDC.  Mr Paul Thompson, 
Highways Engineer, will look into this as he believes that the columns in 
Kingsway may not be in the main KCC agreement.   
 
A suggestion was made that FHDC street lighting columns could be included in 
the Street Lighting report for this committee.  Mr Thompson will endeavour to 
include a list, however, district repairs are normally carried out quickly meaning 
a list would become outdated.  For information Mr Thompson advised that 
FHDC own approximately 1100 columns but these are maintained by KCC.  
There are probably no more than 24 columns which fall outside the KCC 
agreement.   
 
Ms Meade wanted assurance that any lighting repairs are now made with LED 
bulbs.  Mr Thompson will check with KCC.   
 
Appendix D – Transportation and Safety Schemes 
Casualty Reduction Measures 
Ms Meade had concerns about Dover Hill, New Dover Road and Black Bull 
Road and the speeding that seems to be occurring on these roads.  Ms 
Boorman said she would speak to Ms Meade after this meeting for a proposed 
solution.   
 
(Miss Susan Carey joined the meeting). 

Page 6



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 21 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Externally Funded Schemes 
Mr Weatherhead asked for an update on the Scanlons Bridge Scheme and the 
proposed zebra crossing on the A259 Dymchurch (Tesco).  He was surprised to 
see these schemes had not been included in this section.  Ms Boorman said 
she would email Mr Weatherhead with further details.  
 
Appendix D2 – Active Travel funded Projects  
Mr Weatherhead had safety concerns about Phases 5A and 5B, in that until 
Phase 5B is complete cyclists would have to continue onto the main road and 
pedestrians would have to cross a busy main road to join an existing pathway.  
Ms Boorman will come back to Mr Weatherhead with an update.   
 
Appendix E – Developer Funded Works 
Councillor Gane raised a query about the entrance/exit on Royal Military 
Avenue opposite St Marks Close.  He advised that work has started but had 
safety concerns.  Mr Bowen reiterated his earlier comment about contacting the 
relevant contact officer – in 
[...]
lanning condition.  However, the Chairman believed a site visit was needed as 
he was concerned about the length of the double yellow lines and how this 
would impact local residents, who have historically parked their vehicles along 
Fairfield Road.  Other members supported him on this way forward.   
 
The Chairman also had concerns about the narrowness of Fairfield Road and 
the increased traffic along this road once the new residential development is 
complete.   
 
KCC officers, Mr Bowen and Ms Boorman said they would make further 
enquiries and endeavour to arrange a site visit.   
 
Miss Carey recognised the difficult time all officers had in the recent storm and 
thanked them for their hard work.  Mr Bowen commented that it had been an 
extremely difficult time.      
 
 
Prior to the closure of the meeting members raised further concerns as follows:   
 

 Councillor Mrs Berry made a request for yellow lines along Beech Close, 
Folkestone.  This is a narrow road which becomes congested due to 
nearby schools and nursery.  Mr Thompson and Mr Bowen said they 
would liaise about this situation.   

 Councillor Gane asked about the storm damage at the White Lion Pub in 
Cheriton.  He had safety concerns about this property and possible 
debris falling onto the highway.  Mr Bowen will investigate this matter, he 
also asked Mr Thompson to contact Building Control.  

 

Page 8



JTB/22/01 
 

 

Proposed Parking Restrictions July 2022 

A report by the FHDC Highway Engineer to the Joint Transportation Board. 

1. Introduction 

During the year parking restrictions have been proposed to the council. This report 

outlines the areas where restrictions would help to improve traffic flow, safety 

margins and resolve parking problems. 

       Proposed Parking Restrictions 

2. Footway and verge parking ban 

2.1 Enbrook Road & Enbrook Valley [Map 1 & 1a] 

Requests from resident who experiences problems with vehicles parking on vehicle 

grass verges. There is already a footway/verge parking restriction on the western 

side of Enbrook Valley. 

2.2      Copperfields, Lydd. [Map 1b] 

Persistent issue with verge parking and blocking of footway. Resident has submitted 

several photos over a number of emails to Cllr Hills regarding this matter. 

3.        Waiting restrictions (Double Yellow Lines) 

 3.1      Station Road, Cheriton [Map 2] 

A request form a resident to extend the single yellow line outside their property to 

help with access and egress to their driveway to the side of a mature tree. This 

would reduce the on street parking bay but still leave adequate parking in this area. 

4.1      Pavilion Mews, Pavilion Road, Folkestone [Map 2b] 

A number of requests to install double yellow lines at the entrance to Pavilion Mews 

to improve access and egress. 

5.  Recommendations 

5.1    It is recommended that: 

5.2 Traffic Regulation Orders are made or amended for the above proposals later 

in the year. Before a TRO is made, the regulations require statutory consultations 

with all affected persons. 

5.3      Any objections to the TROs are reported to the Cabinet Member for Transport 

to    consider and decide on whether a scheme should be progressed. 

 

Paul Thompson 

Highways Engineer 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



JTB/22/01 
 

paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


JTB/22/01 
 

 

Page 11



JTB/22/01 
 

 

Page 12



JTB/22/01 
 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



JTB/22/02 
 

To:              Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    11th July 2022 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been pr
[...]
Surveys and junction modelling 

complete.  Detailed design for 

the installation of a roundabout 

in progress. No funding for 

construction at present. 

B 2011 Dover Hill. Folkestone 

Replacement of road markings 

at the top of the hill where the 

uphill climbing lane ends. 

Design complete.  Works to be 

programmed. 

B2068 Stone 

Street from near 

Woodland Road 

junction to near 

Blind House Lane 

junction. 

Lyminge, 

Monks 

Horton, 

Postling 

and 

Stowting. 

Rationalisation of warning 

signs. 

Design complete.  Works to be 

programmed. 

 
 

Appendix D4 – KCC – Lane Rental Funded Schemes 
 

 
 

Integrated Transport Schemes  

Location Parish Description of Works Current Status 

    

Page 23



JTB/22/02 
 

    

 
 
 
 
Appendix E – Developer Funded Works 

 
 

Developer Funded Works (Section 278 Agreement Works) – Contact Officer: Dean Heynes  

Scheme Name 
Mastergov 
File Ref No 

Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Stone St 
Old Stone Gate 

Farm 
Ref: 3285  

Stelling 
Minnis 

Widening of 
carriageway and 

formation of right turn 
lane for new 
development 

Works Complete, In 
maintenance period. 

Remedial works 
agreed, waiting for 

timetable 
Ongoing 

 

Sellindge A20 
Phase I 

Ref:3066 Sellindge 

Road narrowing, site 
entrance to new 

Section 38, zebra 
crossing, new 

cycleway/footway and 
speed reduction to 

30mph 

Complete, maintenance 
period till March 2022 

Final Inspection End of 
June 

 

Sellindge A20 
Phase II 

Ref:3064 Sellindge 

Road narrowing, site 
entrance to new 

Section 38, zebra 
crossing by school, new 
cycleway/footway and 

speed reduction to 
30mph 

Complete, maintenance 
period till March 2022 

Cheriton High 
Street 

Ref: 3052 

 
Cheriton 

Tesco/Horn Street, 
traffic lights, slip lane to 

Horn Street and 
surfacing of 
carriageway 

Complete, in 
Maintenance period 

Till June 2022 

 

Cheriton High 
Street/Cheriton 
Approach 

Ref: 3053 Cheriton 

New traffic lights an
[...]


JTB/22/02 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BROOMFIELD 
ROAD   

UK POWER 
NETWORKS 
SOUTH EASTERN 18/08/2022 30/08/2022 

Connections 
Projects: 
Installation of a 
new electricity 
supply for a 
customer: 
Excavate road 
crossing for 
new service 
connection, lay 
ducts, pull 
cables, joint 
and reinstate. Road closure 

Page 32



JTB/22/02 
 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer / James Bowen 03000 418181 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Proposed Parking Restrictions 2022
	7 Highway Works Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Monday, 11 July 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Ray Field (Chairman), 

Peter Gane, Tony Hills (Vice-Chair), Frank Hobbs, 
Dylan Jeffrey, Rory Love, Andy Weatherhead and 
John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Susan Carey, David Godfrey, Jackie Meade 

and Terence Mullard. 
  
Officers Present:  James Clapson (Case Officer - Committee Services), Sue 

Lewis (Case Officer - Committee Services) and Paul 
Thompson (District Highways Engineer). 

  
  

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman 
 
The Folkestone and Hythe District Council (FHDC) Members of the Board 
appointed Councillor Field as Chairman of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint 
Transportation Board for 2022-23. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Kent County Council (KCC) Members of the Board appointed Councillor 
Hills as Vice-Chairman of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board for 
2022-23. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Minutes 
 
Councillor Love wished to clarify his comment noted under Appendix H, item 20 
of the minutes.  Now that the scheme was in place, he wished to know if it had 
successfully reduced the average speed that people drove along that stretch of 
road.  This would be established by conducting a speed monitoring exercise. 



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Subject to the amendment above, the Board agreed the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 February 2022.  
 

5. Proposed Parking Restrictions 2022 
 
Report JTB/22/01 was introduced by Mr Thompson, Highways Engineer FHDC, 
who advised that the proposals before Members would help improve traffic flow, 
safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 The restrictions on Enbrook Road related to the Eastern side of the road, 
existing restrictions were in place on the Western side. 

 Mr Thompson would look to improve the detail and clarity of the maps 
included in future agendas. 

 Before going out to consultation, Mr Thompson would clarify with KCC’s 
Highways department whether the Pavilion Road proposal was on the 
highway or footway. 

 
 

6. Highway Works Programme 2022/23 
 
As there were no KCC Highways representatives at the meeting to present 
report JTB/22/02, Members’ comments and question have been collated below.  
Responses to these will be shared with all Members of the Board before the 
next meeting. 
 
Appendix C 
Councillor Hobbs raised concern that some heritage streetlights were being 
replaced by FHDC without any consultation with Parish or Town Councils.   Mr 
Thompson advised that there were around 1100 owned by FHDC, and KCC 
would soon be taking back ownership of them, however KCC required the lights 
to meet a certain standard.  Some of the older light columns had failed 
structural testing and were being replaced.  Mr Thompson offered to look further 
into specific cases if Councillor Hobbs would email him with the details of his 
concern. 
 
Councillor Weatherhead asked if Mr Thompson had an update on his Stone 
Street enquiry, Mr Thompson advised that he had just received an updated 
spreadsheet from KCC and would get back to Councillor Weatherhead outside 
of the meeting.  
 
Appendix D2 
Councillor Weatherhead asked for an update regarding the acquisition of 
Environment Agency land for the Cinque Ports cycle path project. 
 
Appendix D3 
Councillor Hills noted that KCC should push hard to get funding for safety 
improvement works at the Lydd Road junction with B2075 Old Romney, it was a 



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

very dangerous junction, and without a concerted effort funding would never 
become available. 
 
Appendix E 
Councillor Love asked for an updated regarding the replacement of the missing 
bus shelter in Cheriton High Street, Ref:3052. 
 
Councillor Love asked for an update regarding the installation of pedestrian 
signals, Ref: 3053.  He noted that the situation was very dangerous, and he felt 
that planning permission should not have been granted without a requirement 
for pedestrian signals to be installed. 
 
Councillor Weatherhead commented that the pedestrian lights on the A259 at 
the former Sands Motel site, Ref: SH3060, were now up and running after four 
years. 
 
Appendix F 
Councillor Hills noted that plans to strengthen Derville Bridge in Lydd was good 
to see.  However, he wanted to highlight to KCC that the surface and condition 
of Kerton Road bridge was in a very poor state, it needed attention as it was a 
main route to work for many workers at the power station. 
 
Appendix I 
Councillor Gane asked where the traffic would be diverted to whilst work to 
install a zebra crossing at Risborough Lane were underway?  
 
Councillor Hobbs expressed concern that, although not listed in the report, 
Broad Street, Lyminge would be shut for 42 days to allow drainage works to 
take place.  He had received a letter from Age UK highlighting the impact this 
would have on their services.  Mr Thompson advised that KCC officers had 
seen the letter, and he understood that they were looking into other options with 
the developer.  If residents wished to make a complaint, they could do so by 
calling 0300 418181. 
 
Councillor Love asked for confirmation on the proposed location for the electric 
vehicle charging points at Princes Parade.  Councillor Wing advised that he 
thought they would be situated in the car park adjacent to the road. 
 
The Chairman offered to meet with KCC officers to help resolve some of the 
questions raised by Members of the Board during the meeting. 
 
 
 


